Illinois law.

[bookmark: _cp_change_0][bookmark: _cp_change_1][bookmark: _cp_change_2]SOURCE:  Emergency rules adopted at 4 Ill. Reg. 10, p. 495, effective March 1, 1980, for a maximum of 150 days; amended at 4 Ill. Reg. 30, p. 1, effective July 28, 1980; amended at 5 Ill. Reg. 1657, effective February 4, 1981; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 5981, effective May 3, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 6453, effective May 14, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 8198, effective June 29, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 14544, effective November 8, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 14675, effective November 15, 1982; amended at 6 Ill. Reg. 15556, effective December 15, 1982; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 278, effective December 22, 1982; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 1919 and 1945, effective January 28, 1983; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 7963, effective July 1, 1983; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 15817, effective November 15, 1983; amended at 7 Ill. Reg. 16984, effective December 14, 1983; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 15574 and 15578 and 15581, effective August 15, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 15935, effective August 17, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 16980, effective September 5, 1984; codified at 8 Ill. Reg. 19806; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 24214, effective November 29, 1984; amended at 8 Ill. Reg. 24680, effective December 7, 1984; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 142, effective December 26, 1984; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 331, effective December 28, 1984; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 2964, effective February 25, 1985; amended at 9 Ill. Reg. 10876, effective July 1, 1985; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 14795, effective October 1, 1987; amended at 11 Ill. Reg. 16830, effective October 1, 1987; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 979, effective December 24, 1987; amended at 12 Ill. Reg. 16838, effective October 1, 1988; emergency amendment at 12 Ill. Reg. 18705, effective October 24, 1988, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired March 23, 1989; amended at 13 Ill. Reg. 6040, effective April 17, 1989; amended at 13 Ill. Reg. 19451, effective December 1, 1989; amended at 14 Ill. Reg. 14876, effective October 1, 1990; amended at 15 Ill. Reg. 466, effective January 1, 1991; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 594, effective January 1, 1992; amended at 16 Ill. Reg. 13910, effective September 1, 1992; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 2351, effective February 10, 1993; emergency amendment at 17 Ill. Reg. 2373, effective February 3, 1993, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired on July 3, 1993; emergency amendment at 17 Ill. Reg. 7948, effective May 6, 1993, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired on October 3, 1993; emergency amendment at 17 Ill. Reg. 9105, effective June 7, 1993, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired on November 4, 1993; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 15056, effective September 3, 1993; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 16153, effective January 1, 1994; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 19210, effective October 26, 1993; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 19517, effective November 4, 1993; amended at 17 Ill. Reg. 21017, effective November 20, 1993; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 1432, effective January 14, 1994; amended at 18 Ill. Reg. 15789, effective October 15, 1994; amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 11481, effective July 29, 1995; emergency amendment at 20 Ill. Reg. 512, effective January 1, 1996, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired May 29, 1996; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 10065, effective July 15, 1996; amended at 20 Ill. Reg. 12049, effective September 10, 1996; amended at 21 Ill. Reg. 14990, effective November 15, 1997; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 4040, effective February 13, 1998; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 7172, effective April 15, 1998; amended at 22 Ill. Reg. 16557, effective September 18, 1998; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 1052, effective January 15, 1999; amended at 23 Ill. Reg. 7970, effective July 15, 1999; amended at 24 Ill. Reg. 17254, effective November 1, 2000; amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 4879, effective April 1, 2001; amended at 25 Ill. Reg. 6499, effective May 15, 2001; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 4878, effective April 1, 2002; amended at 26 Ill. Reg. 10611, effective July 1, 2002; emergency amendment at 27 Ill. Reg. 2238, effective February 1, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired June 30, 2003; emergency amendment at 27 Ill. Reg. 5489, effective March 25, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired August 21, 2003; amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 5924, effective April 1, 2003; emergency amendment at 27 Ill. Reg. 14237, effective August 15, 2003, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired January 11, 2004; amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 15924, effective September 25, 2003; amended at 27 Ill. Reg. 18160, effective November 15, 2003; expedited correction at 28 Ill. Reg. 3552, effective November 15, 2003; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 7653, effective May 24, 2004; amended at 28 Ill. Reg. 11217, effective July 22, 2004; emergency amendment at 29 Ill. Reg. 11971, effective July 12, 2005, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rule modified in response to JCAR Recommendation at 29 Ill. Reg. 15247, effective September 23, 2005, for the remainder of the maximum 150 days; emergency expired December 8, 2005; amended at 29 Ill. Reg. 12954, effective August 2, 2005; amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 1460, effective January 23, 2006; amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 5338, effective March 2, 2006; amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 13876, effective August 7, 2006; amended at 31 Ill. Reg. 6119, effective April 3, 2007; amended at 31 Ill. Reg. 8850, effective June 6, 2007; amended at 33 Ill. Reg. 9393, effective June 17, 2009; amended at 34 Ill. Reg. 19224, effective November 23, 2010; amended at 35 Ill. Reg. 3461, effective February 14, 2011; amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 5490, effective March 25, 2015; amended at 42 Ill. Reg. 7950, effective April 30, 2018; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 8555, effective May 5, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 44 Ill. Reg. 16298, effective September 15, 2020, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency rule as amended expired October 1, 2020; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 16908, effective October 2, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired February 28, 2021; emergency amendment at 44 Ill. Reg. 19012, effective November 19, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired April 17, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 435, effective December 18, 2020, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 45 Ill. Reg. 2108, effective January 27, 2021, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency rule as amended expired May 16, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 3060, effective March 1, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment repealed by emergency rulemaking at 45 Ill. Reg. 10102, effective July 25, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 5594, effective April 18, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency rule expired September 14, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 6729, effective May 17, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired October 13, 2021; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 12012, effective September 15, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 45 Ill. Reg. 14616, effective November 5, 2021, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency expired February 11, 2022; emergency amendment at 45 Ill. Reg. 13735, effective October 14, 2021, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired March 12, 2022; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 3315, effective February 12, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired July 11, 2022; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 5367, effective March 13, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired August 9, 2022; amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 10519, effective June 2, 2022; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 13451, effective July 15, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired December 11, 2022; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 46 Ill. Reg. 16467, effective September 19, 2022, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency expired December 11, 2022; emergency amendment to emergency rule at 46 Ill. Reg. 18279, effective October 31, 2022, for the remainder of the 150 days; emergency expired December 11, 2022; emergency amendment at 46 Ill. Reg. 20313, effective December 12, 2022, for a maximum of 150 days; emergency expired May 10, 2023; amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 14492, effective September 26, 2023; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 2546, effective January 30, 2024; amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 14720, effective September 25, 2024.
